## **Morgan Lewis**

**Ulises R. Pin Partner**ulises.pin@morganlewis.com
+1-202-373-6664

August 25, 2021

## **VIA IBFS**

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary 45 L Street NE Washington, DC 20554

**Attn: International Bureau** 

Re: Masergy Communications, Inc.

**Surrender of International Section 214 Authorization** 

IB File No. ITC-214-20010820-00432

Dear Secretary Dortch:

By this letter, Masergy Communications, Inc. (the "Company") (FRN 0007269616) surrenders the international Section 214 authorization referenced above. The Company does not provide common carrier international telecommunications services and thus does not require an international Section 214 authorization. The Company requests that the surrender be effective immediately.

The Company also informs the Commission that it does not provide, and has no customers for, any domestic common carrier telecommunications services that are subject to Section 63.01 of the Commission's rules. Further, no customer of the Company has requested such service in the past 30 days.

This letter is being filed electronically via MyIBFS. Please direct any questions to the undersigned.

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary August 25, 2021 Page 2

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ulises R. Pin

Ulises R. Pin Patricia Cave

Counsel to Masergy Communications, Inc.

Cc: Jeffrey J. Walker, General Counsel & Secretary, Masergy Communications, Inc.